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  Political Philosophy: Hobbes to Nietzsche
This course will examine several leading works of political philosophy that have fundamentally influenced modern views regarding authority, legitimacy and justice.   Our examination of these texts will focus on several key questions relating to the legitimacy of government institutions.  A central theme of the course is the role of consent in justifying authority.  Why should we believe that the legitimacy of political power does derive from the consent of the governed?  Is the average citizen, in fact, well qualified to evaluate the design and operations of political institutions?  And what counts as consent?  Has anyone alive today consented to the authority of the U.S. Constitution?  Should persons or groups opposed to a constitutional amendment be considered to consent to the provision if it is adopted despite their opposition?  Finally, are political acts by definition illegitimate if we can demonstrate that the governed would not have consented to those acts?  Does this mean that unpopular Supreme Court decisions lack legitimacy?  

The course will focus on key texts of the social contract tradition: the major works of Hobbes, Locke and Rousseau.  Social contract theory, which argues for the centrality of consent in constituting legitimate government, significantly influenced the thought of the American founders and the drafters of the Constitution.  After examining the classic texts of social contract theory, we will discuss two influential critiques.  The Marxist critique attempts to replace traditional concerns regarding political legitimacy with a focus on political economy, while Nietzsche's critique rejects the view that political institutions are appropriately viewed as legitimate or rational. 

These texts are available at the University Bookstore:

Thomas Hobbes, Leviathan, edited by Edwin Curley (Hackett)

John Locke, Two Treatises of Government, edited by Peter Laslett, 
(Cambridge University Press)

Jean-Jacques Rousseau, First and Second Discourses, edited by 
Roger D. Masters (St. Martin's Press)

Jean-Jacques Rousseau, On the Social Contract, edited by Roger D. Masters (St. Martin's Press)

Karl Marx, Selected Writings, edited by Lawrence H. Simon (Hackett)

Frederich Nietzsche, On the Genealogy of Morality, edited by Keith Ansell-Pearson (Cambridge University Press)

     Assignments
I. Hobbes
Thursday, January 4
Introduction

Tuesday, January 9

Leviathan: pp.1-11; 27-37

Thursday, January 11
No class
Tuesday, January 16
Leviathan: pp. 47-63 (skim 63-74)

Thursday, January 18
Leviathan: 74-100

Tuesday, January 23
Leviathan: 101-118, 127-136 (skim 118-127) 

Thursday, January 25
Leviathan: 136-145, 210-219 (skim 219-233)

Tuesday, January 30
Leviathan: 219-233 

Thursday, February 1 

Leviathan: 233-244

Tuesday, February 6
Leviathan: 489-498

II. Locke
Thursday, February 8
Introduction to Locke

Tuesday, February 13
Second Treatise: 137-139, 267-285

Thursday, February 15—FIRST PAPER DUE

Second Treatise: 285-302 

Tuesday, February 20
Second Treatise: 318-335, 345-349 (skim 335-345)

Thursday, February 22
Second Treatise: 350-372

Tuesday, February 27
Second Treatise: 384-406

Thursday, March 1
Second Treatise: 406-428

Tuesday, March 6
Review

III. Rousseau
Thursday, March 8
Second Discourse: 91-97, 101-131

Tuesday, March 20
Second Discourse: 131-134, 141-150, (156-161), 168-181

Thursday, March 22
Social Contract: 46-77 

Tuesday, March 27
Social Contract: 78-112

Thursday, March 29
Social Contract: 78-112, 121-132

IV. Marx
Tuesday, April 3
The Communist Manifesto: 158-86

Thursday, April 5
The Eighteenth Brumaire of Louis Bonaparte: 188-208
Critique of the Gotha Program: 316-32

Tuesday, April 10
The German Ideology 107-132, 136-53

V. Nietzsche
Thursday, April 12
On the Genealogy of Morality: 3-37

Tuesday, April 17
On the Genealogy of Morality: 72-97 3-37
Thursday, April 19—SECOND PAPER DUE

On the Genealogy of Morality: 97-117, 117-128 (skim)

Tuesday, April 24
Review
Wednesday, May 3—THIRD PAPER DUE

  


          Requirements

There are three course requirements.  First, each student will write three papers on topics addressed by this class.  The due dates for these papers are indicated in the list of assignments.  Second, there will be five in-class quizzes.  The third requirement is engaged participation.

The course syllabus is a general plan for the course; deviations announced to the class by the instructor may be necessary.
   Grades
The three papers will constitute 90% of the course grade.  The quizzes will count for 10%.  Any semester average falling between two letter grades will be resolved according to the quality of class participation.  The instructor reserves the right to raise the letter grades of students who have participated exceptionally well over the course of the semester.  Grades are calculated on the 4-point scale.   

Attendance is mandatory, and the instructor reserves the right to  make up to a ten percent reduction in the overall paper grade in the case of poor attendance.  Assignments handed in late will be subject to significant grading penalties.  A makeup quiz will be scheduled at the end of the semester for students who have missed one or more quizzes. 

Finally, you are bound by the University's conduct regulations concerning academic honesty.  In the context of this course, the inaccurate presentation of written materials as your original work would constitute academic dishonesty.   All academic work must meet the standards contained in a culture of honesty.  Students are responsible for informing themselves about those standards before performing any academic work.   

